
 
Staff Report 
May 13 , 2025 

 

TO:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

FROM: Richard Ly-Lee, Town Engineer 

RE: Approval of a Contract Amendment with Unico Engineering for Professional Services 

 

 
Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Town Council adopt a resolution authorizing the Town Manager to amend 
a contract for on-call professional services with Unico Engineering in the amount of $125,000 to a 
revised total of $375,000.  
 
Issue Statement and Discussion 

The Engineering Department oversees multiple functional areas, including Development Review, 
Traffic Engineering, Solid Waste Management, and Capital Project Administration. Unlike larger 
municipalities with dedicated staff for each section, the Town of Loomis has only one in-house 
engineering position, the Town Engineer. The Town Engineer is responsible for the overall 
management of the department and relies on consultants to handle the workload across these 
sections. In January 2024, the Engineering Division issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
seeking various categories of professional Civil Engineering services.  One such category was for 
Engineering Staff Augmentation to provide on-call land surveying and professional engineering 
inspection services.  This is work that involves Town Surveyor and Land Surveying Services, Public 
Works Inspector for Encroachment Permits and Small CIP Projects, and Public Works Inspector for 
Grading and Stormwater Compliance. 
 
Following the evaluation and categorization of proposals submitted in response to the Town’s 
Request for Qualifications (RFQ), UNICO Engineering was identified as having the staff expertise and 
availability to support the Town’s inspection and engineering needs in a part-time capacity. In 
alignment with the RFQ terms, the Town negotiated a professional services agreement with UNICO 
Engineering for a term of up to three years. A draft of this agreement, prepared using the Town’s 
standard “Contract for Services” template, is provided as Attachment B. 
 
Subsequently, a contract amendment is proposed to address the increased level of inspection support 
required for several major capital improvement projects initiated in Fiscal Year 2024–25. Additional 
inspection services are also anticipated for two more capital improvement projects scheduled for the 
remainder of FY 2024–25. The amendment will ensure continued compliance with construction 
standards and maintain the delivery schedule for these critical infrastructure investments. 
 
 

 
  



CEQA Requirements 

The proposed action is not subject to review under CEQA pursuant to Section 15060(c)(3), as it is not 
a project, and Section 15061(b)(3), which exempts administrative items since they will not result in 
any direct or indirect physical change in the environment.     
 
Financial and/or Policy Implications 

The proposed contract with Unico Engineering is amended to increase the budget by $125,000 for a 
total contract amount of $375,000. Funding for the recommended contract is available from the 
Town’s General Fund Capital Reserves (Fund 110) or will be charged against the individual Capital 
Improvement Project Budgets that the consultant works on. A portion of the costs of the Consultant 
services is recoverable as Permit Fees collected. These fees serve as revenue against General Fund 
Expenditures. 
 
 
Attachment 

A. Resolution 

B. Work Plan and Cost Estimate 

 



Attachment B 

TOWN OF LOOMIS 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 25 - _____ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS 
AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH UNICO ENGINEERING IN THE AMOUNT OF $375,000 

 

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department requires a qualified firm to provide Professional 
Engineering Inspection and Land Surveying Services; and     

 
 WHEREAS, the duties envisioned require specialized knowledge, in a part-time capacity, 
which the Town feels can best be provided under a professional services contract; and  
 

WHEREAS, In July 21st  2024, the Engineering Division issued contract for services with Unico 
Engineering; and     
 

WHEREAS, the Town negotiated an initial scope of services with Unico Engineering using the  
Town’s standard Consultant “Contract for Services” agreement; and   

 

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer recommends that it is in the Town’s best interest to amend its 
professional services agreement with Unico Engineering to provide the required services.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of 

Loomis hereby authorizes the Town Manager to execute an amendment for on-call professional 
services with Unico Engineering in the amount of $125,000; and be it  

 
FURTHER RESOLVED that the on-call contract will be drafted using the Town’s standard 

“Consultant Contract for Services” agreement template. 
 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of May 2025 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:     
NOES:    
ABSENT:   
ABSTAINED: 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
     
       

     
  Town Clerk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor 



Exhibit A 

Consultant Scope of Work 
 

 
Engineering Staff Augmentation: 
 
Town Surveyor and Land Surveying Services  

• Check map content for completeness.  

• Check map closure calculations for accuracy.  

• Sign the Town Surveyors Statement stating that the map is technically correct.  

• There may also be occasions where the Town requires surveying services to 
verify the location of property lines, to prepare plat and legals for right-of-way 
and/or easement dedications, or to provide construction staking.  

 
Public Works Inspector for Encroachment Permits and Small CIP Projects  

• Outside utility agency encroachment permit inspections (PG&E, PCWA, SPMUD).  

• Inspection of locally funded capital projects.  

• Given variable workload demands, flexibility and the ability to complete work in 
time blocks as small as an hour is required for this category of work.  

 
Public Works Inspector for Grading and Stormwater Compliance  

• Field inspection of grading permits for compliance with approved plans.  

• Serve as the Town’s SWPPP inspector, oversee and enforce the implementation 
of stormwater BMPs.  

• Given variable workload demands, flexibility and the ability to complete work in 
time blocks as small as an hour is required for this category of work.  

 
 




	SR_UNICO On-Call Contract Amendment.pdf
	Consultant Scope of Work ex A.pdf
	UNICO Fee Schedule ex B.pdf

